Budgeting

Review and explore the budgeting features in the General

Ledger. This class will assist you in preparing and tracking

budgets. We will cover topics such as entering your budget

into the General Ledger, importing your budget from Excel,

budget journals, and monitoring the budget. In addition, we

will review tools available in miViewPoint for departments to
enter their budgets.
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Entering the Budget

Go to General Ledger | Budgeting | Enter Budget Amounts. This screen is
where you will select the Year- End, Journal, Budget Level, Period, Mode,
Account and Amounts.

Enter Budget Amounts
|§ Caselle Connect® || Enter Budget Amounts |:I~|

Budget Amounts

Year-ending: | 12/31/2024 w

Journal: BUDGET ~ BUDGET - BEGIMMING

Budget level: | (1) RECOMMENDED BUDGET ~

Period: 00724 (01/01/2024) ~  Multiple periods...

Mode: PMormal P

Sign: Automatic e

Allocation: Split

Date: 08/23/2024

Reference: 380.0001

Description:
Activity: 0 E|
Account: EI

Amount: U] |

Begin by selecting the Budget Year Ending. Then Select the Budget Journal.

The Budget Level you are entering — you should have multiple budget levels
such as Recommended, Original and Amended.

The Period should be 00 which is reserved for Budget and Opening Balances
(used to bring the account balances forward from one year to the next). If you



do a monthly budget, you can select the blue hyperlink and select multiple
periods for the budget.

Year-To-Date Mode vs. Normal Mode

Year-To-Date Mode allows you to enter the budget amount you would like the
line item to become. The computer will make the entry for the difference of the
current budget amount and the desired amount.

For example, if a supplies expense account currently has a budget of $2,000
and you now want the budget to be $3,000, you will enter $3,000 for the amount.
The system will then create an entry for $1,000 to increase the current budget to
equal the new amount.

Normal Mode allows you to enter the net change you would like to make to the
balance. If you were using Normal Mode in the previous example, you would
enter $1,000 for the amount. The system will post the entry just as it is entered
and not compare it to the existing budget amounts for the account.

NOTE: Sometimes it is easier to adjust Budget numbers by making a new entry
rather than trying to edit the original entry using Year-To-Date Mode.

Entry Tools
Enter Budget Amounts has several tools that can help with entering and proving
your budget. Three (3) of those tools are the Walk Next, Clear Entry Total, and
Redisplay.

Next. You can save time by letting the system enter the General Ledger account
number for you by using the Next option. To activate this option, click on the
Next button on the toolbar.
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The system will pull in the first revenue or expenditure account it finds. Press
Enter to accept or enter another account as your starting point. The system will
go to the amount field and allow you to start entering amounts. Once an amount
is entered and the Enter key is pressed, the system will automatically pull up the
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next account number. If you need to skip an account, simply press Enter again
without entering an amount.

Clear Entry Total
The Entry Total on the right side of the screen keeps a running total of all
entries made in the journal for that period. Budget Entry allows you to reset the
Entry Total by clicking on the Clear Entry Total button on the toolbar. This is
helpful when you are entering budgets by fund, department, or some other
grouping with totals, and you want to proof to those totals. Simply click the Clear
Entry Totals button each time you start a new total to proof to.

Enter Budget Worksheet Amounts

sele Comect® | Ente Budpet Amouns | Enter Buoet Woicheet. .
udget Amounts
Year-ending: 12/31/2024

: BUDGET - [@] Jou
Journal: BUDGET - BEGINNING e
Budget level: (1) RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Period: 03/24 (03/31/2024) - Multiple periods...
Mode: Normal
Sign: Automatic

Allocati split
Date: 08/23/2024 ||
Reference: ~ 1.0001
Description: 2024 Budget
Activity: 0 ]T‘
Accounts
Values...
( A Number A Titl e
=

~ | 100-31050 TIF CREDIT
100-32110
~ ] 100-32120
100-32180
~ | 100-32181
100-32210
~ | 100-32240 Dog/Cat Licenses

100-33401 Local Government Aid (State)

[l

[

Il

{

.00

Choosing the Worksheet Style will allow you to enter your budget into a grid for
easy entry. To enable Worksheet Style, follow these steps:

Go to General Ledger | Budgeting | Enter Budget Worksheet Amounts.

Specify a Year-ending, Journal, Budget Level, and Period. Enter a default
Description for the budget amounts you are about to enter.

Enter a range of accounts you would like to enter the budget for in the
Accounts field and press Enter. A grid will now appear with all the accounts



specified. Simply enter the budget amount and press Enter to move to the next

line.

Import from miExcel

Importing Budget Entries
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Ledger. To import your budget, follow these steps:

You can also use Import Journal/Budget Entry to import your budget into the General

1. Highlight the range of cells on your spreadsheet that represent the budget you would

like to import.
lllustration 1: Highlighted budget cells for import

miExcel
2. Click on the miExcel (or Connect) ribbon at the top.




3. Click on Import Journal(or Budget) Entry under the General Ledger section (Note:
If the Import Journal Entry button is inactive, please see the last section Enabling the
Import Journal Entry Button).
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* Journal Entry

General Ledger

lllustration 3: Import Journal Entry
miExcel User Manual — General Ledger Page 154

4. Click the First Row Contains Headers check box towards the top if your highlighted
journal entry contains headers.

lllustration 4: First Row Contain Headers check box
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Add

v| | First Row Contains Headers

5. You will need to map each column highlighted to the appropriate Caselle Element
under the Column Mapping section. You will need to map each column as either
Activity_Number, Amount, Comment, Date, Description, GL_Account_Number,
Job_Number, None, Reference, or Sequence. At the least, you will need to have
Amount and GL_Account_Number in your mapping.

lllustration 5: Columns mapped, and First Row Contains Headers checked

Column Mapping

Column Caselle Element
k¥ RefMNo Reference
Seq No Sequence
Date Date
Account Mo GL_Account_Mumber
Account Title None
Amount Amount



6. Specify the Journal Code you will be importing your journal entry into.

lllustration 6: Specifying the Journal Code Import Journal Entry
miExcel User Manual — General Ledger 155
BUDGET
Ch %
Ch
CDzZ
CDa
chDC
Impart Inta mitfie !:F'IPT "
Journal Code BUDGET W

7. Specify the Budget Level you would like to import the budget transactions into.

lllustration 7: Specifying the Budget Level
Budget Level W

Automatic Sign 1 - Beginning L}
L Posting Period | 2 - Requested

3 - Recommend

4 - Approved

Created Date | 2/2¢ b - Modified

Ly (& fmel

LIse Split Entry

8. Check the box to utilize Automatic Sign. When this box is checked, the import will
know that revenues will be imported as credits and expenses will be imported as debits.

lllustration 8: Automatic Sign check box
Automatic Sign
9. Check the box to utilize Year to Date Mode. When this box is checked, the import

will make an adjustment to the current budget amount so the total year to date budget
equals the amount being imported.

lllustration 9: Year To Date Mode check box
Year To Date Mode



10. Specify the GL Posting Period the journal entry will be imported into.

lllustration 10: Specifying the GL Posting Period

11. If your highlighted journal entry does not contain a reference number, the import will
take the next available reference number. If you would like to utilize Split Mode, click
the Split Mode button towards the bottom.

GL Posting Peried | DIAT{1E12007) w

lllustration 11: Split Mode checked Import Journal Entry
miExcel User Manual — General Ledger 156
Llse Split Entry Mode

12. Specify a different Created Date if you would like to use a date other than the
current date.

lllustration 12: Created Date

Created Date | 7/25/2016

13. Click the Validate button to validate the following:
a. The journal entry is in balance. Since this is a budget, there is a chance it will not
balance. That is alright.

b. The journal entry contains account numbers that exist.

lHlustration 13: Validate button

W

Validate

14. Click the Import button to import the budget.

lllustration 14: Import button

Wy

Import



Budget Journals

=3

To Proof your Budget entries you can print the Budget Journal.

Hle  kdit  soom  Help

=8|~ |S R 2 "

Caselle Connect® ~ >

<

General Ledger + >

Budgeting ~ > Budget Journals

[[Caselie Connect® | Budget Journals

| Budost Jourmals (| Budget Journals
Title: [Bucyel Juurrials - by Refer e [Caselie Master]
Report Options  Addiboral Options  Columns  Sections  Print Settings
Report datea Selection criteria
— ~lEmE(e > e Vel Tort
- < Jourmal Code.Journal cods Al Entive field
e (o ~ /B L [Report].Late Aall Entire field
Advanced options.. [Repur U Fefere e Honber A & v Tiid
Report arder
= Sort Tie [ Total [Page | Test
reriod Late.Penod date Ascending ~ M 1 Entre field
Period Date.Period number Ascending o Crtire field
Poriod Dats.GL period Ascending (=] Entirs fisld
Iuwrnal Carde. I wnal fode Asrencing o Frtire Field
LReport].Reterence Mumber Ascending r Entire tield
Budyel Transautin, Seyus e nunibor A ing [} Entire ficid




Monitoring the Budget

Print the Budget Worksheet to monitor your current budget.

General Ledger — Reports — Budget Worksheet
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I Caselle Connect®

ed to Civic §

File Edit Fiters Setngs Zoom Help

Bl via-e9

aselle Connect® ~ » General Ledger + > Reports + > Budget Worksheet

lose | 3 R

Caselle Comnect® || Journal Inquiry | Budget Worksheet 3]

Definition:  Budget Worksheet - Current Year [Caselle Master]

“ Filter: Al v % M4 7 of 7 b M
Report Options  Additional Options Columns Print Settings
Report dates Selection criteria:
From: 04/23 v v Bealt
L4
To: 04/23 v 4 b Column Value Compare
Account. Account number All Entire field
Advanced options...
Accounts to include: All e
O Include pending amounts
[ Include report only transactions
@ Print grand totals
O By account type
O with revenue and expenditure totals
O Print amounts with actual sign Report order:
P 1 1| Section: Main @
Column Sort Title | Total | Line | Page Use
[Report].Fund i =] () Entire field
Account. Account number Ascending O [ Entire field
[Report].Department Ascending [ Entire field
[Report].Source Ascending [ Entire field
Report sections:
Section Print | Headings | Detail | Totals | Line | Page

Notes O O ]
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Anycity Corporation Budget Worksheet- Current Year Page: 2

Period 04/23 (04/30/2023) Aug 23, 2024 T:15PM
Account 2023-23 2022-23 2022-23 2023-23 2023-23
Mumber Title Currentyear Current year Current year Currentyear Current year
Period Actual Actual Budget Remaining Percent

10-38-T10 Parks & Rec Impact Fee 100 11,000.00 14,075.00 3,075.00 78.15
10-38-720 Public Safety Impact Fee 100 413594 13,550.00 5,413.06 3053
10-38-810 Special Assessment Revenue 100 .00 .00 .00 .00
10-36-820 Special Assessment - Interest 100 .00 .00 .00 .00
10-35-830 Special Assessment - Late Fees 100 .00 .00 .00 .00
10-38-840 Special Assessment - Other .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
10-36-800  Miscellaneous Revenue .00 3,488. 1 5,000.00 1513.69 69.73

Total OTHER REVEMUE: 125.00 53,335.833 91,645.00 38,309.17 53.20
CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS
10-38-100 Contributions 100 57,750.00 6,100.00 51,650.00- 945,72
10-38-200 Proceeds from LT Debt 100 .00 5,438 400.00 5,433 400.00 .00
10-38-500 Transfer From Electric 100 57,500.00 100,000.00 42 500.00 57.50
10-38-510 Transfer From Water 100 57,500.00 100,000.00 42 500.00 57.50
10-39-520  Transfer From Sewer 00 15,000.00 20,000.00 5,000.00 75.00
10-38-540 Transfer From Cemetery .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
10-39-880  Discounts Taken 00 00 .00 .00 00
10-33-700  Project Matching Funds 00 00 107,000.00 107,000.00 00
10-38-850 Beg Gen Fund Bal To BeApprop .00 .00 59,530.00 58,680.00 .00

Total CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS: .00 187,750.00 5,5831,080.00 5,643,330.00 3.22
MAYOR & COUNCIL
10-41-110 Salaries & Wages 875.00 8,795.00 95,000.00 86,205.00 928
10-41-130 Employee Benefits 100 790.56 1,100.00 309.44 71.87
10-41-230 Travel & Training 100 237.00 500.00 263.00 47.40
10-41-240  Office Supplies & Expense 00 14.80 100.00 85.40 14.80
10-41-280  Telephone 386.54 1,356.38 1,000.00 358.38- 135.84

Total MAYCOR & COUNCIL: 1,2681.54 11,193.54 97, 700.00 56,508.48 11.48
COURT
10-42-110  Salaries & Wages 480.00 9,775.44 12,500.00 2724588 78.20
10-42-130 Employee Benefits 100 438312 5,250.00 g86.88 8311
10-42-240 Office Supplies & Expense 100 278.21 500.00 22079 55.84
10-42-308 Attarney 100 669.59 5,250.00 4530.41 12.75
10-42-350 Contract Services 100 .00 .00 .00 .00
10-42-610  Miscellaneous Supplies 00 32.86 500.00 457.14 857
10-42-820  Miscellansous Services 00 12.70 500.00 457.30 2.54
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